## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
InstruMed, Inc.		02/19/2007	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Varitrex, LLC	
Street Address:	1939 Talamore Court SE	
City:	Grand Rapids	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49546	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2463859	COLOR CUFF
Registration Number:	2563317	SMARTPUMP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)851-1420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-851-8100

Email: phlipdocketing@reedsmith.com
Correspondent Name: Louis M. Heidelberger, Esq.
Address Line 1: Reed Smith, LLP, P.O. Box 7990

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19101-7990

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	862711.20001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl H. Pierce, Esq
Signature:	/Carl H. Pierce, Esq./
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0599

900069698

7465555

=0P \$65

Date:	02/20/2007	
Total Attachments: 3 source=InstruMed executed Assignment#page1.tif		
source=InstruMed executed Assignment#page2.tif		
source=InstruMed executed Assignment#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0600

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, InstruMed Inc., a corporation of the State of Washington having its principal offices at 19495 144 Avenue N.E., Suite B210, Woodinville, Washington, 98072, United States Of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", has held certain ownership rights in and to certain new and useful inventions and other intellectual property as identified on Exhibit A (hereinafter the "PROPERTIES"), attached hereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR assigned ownership rights in and to the PROPERTIES to Varitrex, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Michigan having a place of business at 1939 Talamore Ct. SE Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546, United States Of America, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR wishes to acknowledge the assignment of all ownership rights in and to the PROPERTIES to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR wishes to assign any of said certain ownership rights remaining in and with the ASSIGNOR, in and to said Patent Application to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One U.S. Dollar, and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges and confirms the assignment, transference, and conveyance to ASSIGNEE of the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to the PROPERTIES, and agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto ASSIGNEE, any and all, if any, right, title and interest remaining in and with the ASSIGNOR in and to the PROPERTIES; and

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0601 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and will under-take to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE, or for maintaining unto ASSIGNEE, all rights hereby confirmed as assigned, assigned, or agreed to be assigned, all without further compensation to the under-signed ASSIGNOR.

InstruMed, Inc.

By:

Title:

Date:

Prisident & CEC

STATE OF California ) ss COUNTY OF San Diego ) ss

BE IT KNOWN, that on this / 9 day of February, 2007, before me personally came // chee/ E. Havanes, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

K. RENICK
COMM. # 1688510
NOTARY PUBLIC GALIFORNIA
SAN DIRECT COMM. Exp. May 20, 2010 T

## SCHEDULE A

#### **United States Patents**

UNITED STATES Patent No. 4,919,888, Issued April 24, 1990;

UNITED STATES Patent No. 4,979,953, Issued December 25, 1990;

UNITED STATES Patent No. 5,733,304, Issued March 31, 1998;

UNITED STATES Patent No. 6,051,016, Issued April 18, 2000;

UNITED STATES Patent No. 6,475,228, Issued November 5, 2002;

UNITED STATES Patent No. 6,605,103, Issued August 12, 2003;

UNITED STATES Patent No. 7,166,123, Issued January 23, 2007;

UNITED STATES Pat. Application No. 10/631,019, Filed July 30, 2003,

# Foreign Patents and Applications

CANADA Filed March 23, 2000, Application No. 2,365,172

EUROPE Filed March 23, 2000, Application No. 00918393.0

WIPO Filed March 23, 2000, Application No. PCT/US00/07941

CANADA Filed July 30, 2004, Application No. 2,534,329

EUROPE Filed July 30, 2004, Application No. 04779770.9

HONG KONG Filed July 30, 2004, Application No. 06111739.7

WIPO Filed July 30, 2004, Application No. PCT/US04/24818

## **United States Trademarks**

UNITED STATES Trademark Registration No. 2,463,859 for "COLOR CUFF," registered June 26, 2001.

UNITED STATES Trademark Registration No. 2,563,317 for "SMARTPUMP," registered, registered April 23, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 003483 FRAME: 0603

**RECORDED: 02/20/2007**